

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC03-896

LEWIS B. FREEMAN, as Receiver of Unique Gems  
Int'l Corp., and LUCY MARTINEZ, individually and  
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Appellants,

vs.

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, a national banking  
association, f/k/a First Union National Bank of Florida,

Appellee.

---

ON CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS, ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Scott A. Silver, Esq.  
Silver, Garvett & Henkel, P.A.  
1110 Brickell Avenue - PH One  
Miami, Florida 33131

Ervin Gonzalez, Esq.  
Colson, Hicks, et al  
255 Aragon Avenue -2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Robert C. Josefsberg, Esq.  
Podhurst, Orseck, Josefsberg, et al  
25 West Flagler Street - Suite 800  
Miami, Florida 33131

Steven Mishan, Esq.  
Steven Mishan, P.A.  
1110 Brickell Avenue - PH One  
Miami, Florida 33131

Hersch & Talisman, P.A.  
1110 Brickell Avenue  
Penthouse One  
Miami, Florida 33131

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
REPLY TO ARGUMENT .....	1
A. Relief under the UFTA is not limited to cancellation of the transfer. ....	2
B. Violation of the UFTA is a tort.. . . . .	4
C. Whether a fraudulent transfer is characterized as a tort is irrelevant. ....	9
D. Dismissal of plaintiffs’ other claims has no bearing on this appeal.. . . . .	14
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE .....	17

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Adler v. Fenton</i> , 65 U.S. 407 (1860) .....	6
<i>A.T. Stephens Enter., v. Johns</i> , 757 So. 2d 416 (Ala. 2000) .....	8, 12
<i>Bankfirst v. UBS Paine Webber, Inc.</i> , 842 So. 2d 155 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003) .....	3
<i>Beta Real Corp. v. Graham</i> , 839 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) .....	4
<i>Dalton v. Meister</i> , 239 N.W.2d 9 (Wis. 1976) .....	5- 7, 12
<i>Danzas Taiwan, Ltd. v. Freeman</i> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly D 1163 (Fla. 3d DCA May 14, 2003) .....	3
<i>Duell v. Brewer</i> , 92 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1937) .....	6
<i>Estate of Stonecipher v. Estate of Butts</i> , 591 S.W.2d 806 (Tex. 1979) .....	6
<i>Execu-Tech Business System, Inc. v. New Oji Paper Co., Ltd.</i> , 752 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 2000) .....	4-5
<i>F.D.I.C. v. S. Praver &amp; Co.</i> , 829 F. Supp. 453 (D. Me. 1993) .....	9, 11
<i>Forum Ins. Co. v. Comparet</i> , 62 Fed. Appx. 151 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003), <i>reversing in part</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (C.D. Cal. 2001) .....	7- 8, 12
<i>Ft. Meyers Development Corp. v. J.W. McWilliams Co.</i> , 122 So. 264 (Fla. 1929) .....	14

<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F. 2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) . . . . .	12
<i>Hansard Constr. Corp. v. Rite Aid of Fla., Inc.</i> , 783 So. 2d 307 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001) . . . . .	2-3, 8
<i>Hearn 45 St. Corp. v. Jano</i> , 27 N.E.2d 814 (N.Y. 1940) . . . . .	8-9
<i>In re Morse Tool</i> , 108 B.R. 384 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1989) . . . . .	7-8
<i>In re Penn Packing Co.</i> , 42 B.R. 502 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1984) . . . . .	8
<i>Invo Florida, Inc. v. Somerset Venturer, Inc.</i> , 751 So. 2d 1263 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) . . . . .	4
<i>Joel v. Weber</i> , 602 N.Y.S.2d 383 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993) . . . . .	12
<i>Kneale v. Williams</i> , 30 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1947) . . . . .	9
<i>Liappas v. Augoustis</i> , 47 So. 2d 582 (Fla.1950) . . . . .	10
<i>McElhanon v. Hing</i> , 728 P. 2d 256 (Ariz. App. 1985), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 728 P.2d 273 (Ariz. 1986) . . . . .	10-11, 12
<i>Morganroth &amp; Morganroth v. Norris, McLaughlin &amp; Marcus, P.C.</i> , 331 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	7, 12
<i>Nastro v. D'Onofrio</i> , 2003 WL 21212215 (D. Conn. 2003) . . . . .	12-13

<i>Nerbonne, N.V. v. Lake Bryan International Properties,</i> 689 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997) . . . . .	14
<i>Rivers v. Dillard's Dept. Store,</i> 698 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1997) . . . . .	10
<i>Summers v. Hagen,</i> 852 P.2d 1165 (Alaska 1993) . . . . .	6, 11, 12
<i>Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. Six Flags Over Georgia,</i> 537 S.E.2d 397 (Ga. App. 2000) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Franklin National Bank,</i> 376 F. Supp. 378 (E.D. N.Y. 1973) . . . . .	8
<i>Winn &amp; Lovett Grocery Co. v. Saffold Brothers Produce Co.,</i> 164 So. 681 (Fla. 1936) . . . . .	4, 5

**Other Authorities:**

Black's Law Dictionary (5 <sup>th</sup> Ed. 1979). . . . .	5
Section 726.108, Fla. Stat. . . . .	2, 8
Section 726.111, Fla. Stat. . . . .	4, 5
Section 876, Restatement (Second) of Torts . . . . .	14, 15
